		AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY					
STATE OF THE PARTY	Title:	Extension of Residential Sprinkler Moratorium U December 31, 2016					
ST. CHARLES	Presenter:	Fire Chief Joseph Schelstreet					
Please check app							
Government Operations			G	Government Services			
X Planning	& Development (1	elopment (12/14/15)		City Council			
Estimated Cost:	N/A		Budgetee	d: YES	NO		
If NO please ext	olain how item will	be funded:					
newly constructed. This occurred in Code and the Na July 19, 2010. A residential fire specified Enforcement of the Internation the Fire Department communities. The	nary:  112, the residential of 1 and 2-family reaccordance with the tional Fire Protection that the time of adoption of the time of adoption in the time of adoption as well as from the time of adoption of the time of adoption as well as from the time of adoption as well as from the time of the	esidential structure provisions of to a Resociation I on, the City Coulue to the econor the Fire Departmente. Additionally, I Batavia in an a lests that Council	the 2009 edit Life Safety Cancil implemmic climate. The Fire Depttempt to enter extend the c	tions of the Intercode as adopted ented a temporary At this time, staying together to partment is also tertain like languarrent moratori	harles went in to eternational Resident by the City Counc ary moratorium on aff from Building a adopt the 2015 ed communicating w uage in all three um on the resident	ffect. ial cil on the and lition ith	
additional inforn	nation.						
Attachments (x	1 1 1 D		4.				
\ <b>A</b>	′ 1	d ordinance exte	ending the re	sidential sprink	ler moratorium un		
December 31, 20	′ 1	d ordinance exte	ending the re	sidential sprink	ler moratorium un		

For office use only:

Agenda Item Number: 3a

## City of St. Charles

<b>Ordinance</b>	No.	

An Ordinance Amending the St. Charles Municipal Code – Title 15, "Buildings and Construction", Chapter 15.04 "Building Code", Section 15.04.020 "One-Family and Two-Family Residences"

**WHEREAS**, the City of St. Charles has previously adopted by reference the 2009 International Residential Code for One and Two Family Dwellings, by International Code Council, Inc., with certain modifications thereto; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council found it to be in the interest of the City of St. Charles and the local building community to defer implementation of the requirement for residential fire sprinklers until December 31, 2015, and

**WHEREAS**, the City of St. Charles is currently entertaining the adoption of the 2015 International Residential Code for One and Two Family Dwellings, by the International Code Council, Inc., with certain modifications thereto: and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council now finds it to be in the interest of City of St. Charles to determine what the outcome and impact of implementation of residential sprinklers will be to the City of St. Charles;

**NOW THEREFORE**, **BE IT ORDAINED**, by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, to defer implementation of the requirement for residential fire sprinklers in One and Two-Family Residences as outlined in Section 15.04.020 of the City of St. Charles Municipal Code until December 31, 2016.

That after the adoption and approval hereof the Ordinance shall (A) be printed or published in book or pamphlet form, published by the authority of the City Council, or (B) within thirty (30) days after the adoption and approval hereof, be published in a newspaper in and with a general circulation within the City of St. Charles.

<b>Presented</b> to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois this	day of
<u>,</u> 2015.	
Passed by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois this	day of
, 2015.	
Approved by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois this day	of
, 2015.	

Ordinance No. 2015_M Page 6	
	Mayor
Attest:	
City Clerk	
Approved as to Form:	Council Vote: Ayes: Nays: Abstain:
City Attorney	Absent:
Date:	<u></u>